Public Document Pack

A Cambridge City Council
\J

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
To: Councillors Owers, Pippas and Sinnott

Despatched: Wednesday, 1 April 2015

Date: Monday, 13 April 2015

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall

Contact: Toni Birkin Direct Dial: 01223 457086
AGENDA

1 Appointment of a Chair

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Meeting Procedure

4 Queen Edith P.H, Wulfstan Way, Cambridge, CB1 8QN (Pages 7 - 48)



Information for the Public

Location

Public
Participation

Filming,
recording and
photography

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market
Square (CB2 3QJ).

Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is
accessible via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the
Market Square entrances.

After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance.

All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1,
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs.

Some meetings may have parts, which will be
closed to the public, but the reasons for excluding
the press and public will be given.

To speak at a Licensing hearing, you must have
made a representation during the consultation
period on the relevant application and registered
your intention to speak with Democratic Services
prior to the hearing.

The Licensing department can be contacted on
01223 457000 or licensing@cambridge.gov.uk.

For general advice about speaking at committees
please contact Democratic Services on 01223
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.

The Council is committed to being open and
transparent in the way it conducts its decision
making. The public may record (e.g. film, audio,
tweet, blog) meetings which are open to the public.

Anyone who does not want to be recorded should
let the Chair of the meeting know. Those recording
meetings are strongly urged to respect the wish of
any member of the public not to be recorded.


mailto:licensing@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk

Fire Alarm

Facilities for
disabled
p
[...]
o —
(a) the application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in the case
of another person, the application, representations or notice of the party

\



requesting their appearance, and
(b) the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to
consider a notice given by the Police, the crime prevention objective.
24.The Sub-Committee may consider its decision in private and may move into
private session where it considers that the public interest in so doing
outweighs the public interest in that part of the hearing taking place in public.
If the Sub-Committee do move into private session then all the parties and
their representatives, any other person permitted to appear at the hearing,
officers, the public and the press will be asked to leave the room whilst the
decision is made.

The Chair will tell those present at the meeting the decision taken by the Sub-
Committee and the reasons for the decision.

Vi



Agenda ltem 4

Agenda ltem
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL
REPORT OF: Jas Lally
Head of Refuse and Environment
TO: Licensing Sub-Committee 13/04/2015

WARDS: Queen Edith

CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE
TO BE GRANTED: QUEEN EDITH P.H, WULFSTAN WAY,
CAMBRIDGE, CB1 8QN

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 An application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a
Premises Licence to be granted in respect of Queen Edith P.H,
Wulfstan Way, Cambridge, CB1 8QN has been received from
Individual Pubs Limited. The application and plans of the premises
are attached to the report as Appendix A. The application was
served on Cambridge City Council (the Licensing Authority) on 18"
February 2015. A copy of the application was also served on each
responsible authority.

1.2 The applicant is seeking a new premises licence for the following:

Supply of Alcohol (On & Off the Premises)

Mon — Thurs 11:00 to 00:00
Fri — Sat 11:00 to 01:00
Sunday 12:00 to 23:00
Late Night Refreshment

Mon — Thurs 23:00 to 00:00
Fri — Sat 23:00 to 01:00

Report Page
[...]
any, unincorporated association etc.)
Limited company

Teleihone number (if any)

E-mail address ioitjonali

Page 16



Part 3 Operating Schedule

: - DD MM YYYY-
When do you want the premises li to start?
g P o PBobukpbfih]

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, when do you DD MM YEYXY
want it to end? T i =

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1)

Purpose-built two-room public house set back from Wulfstan Way, with a small outdoor area at the front.

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any one time, J
please state the number expected to attend.

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?

(Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003)

Provision of regulated entertainment :;ﬁ;e Syt
a)  plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A) ]
b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B) =
c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C) ]
d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D) ]
e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E) ]
f)  recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F) ]
performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G) ]
) anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) B

(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Page 17



Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I)_
Supply of alcohel (if ticking yes, fill in box J) X

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M

A
Plays mance of a pl. e i I
Standard days and timings | or outdoor: - ick (please read Indooes [
(please read guidance note | guidance note 2)
6) Outdoors ]
Day | Start Finish Both []
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
Tue
Wed State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please read guidance
note 4)
Thur
Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
rformance of plays ifferent ti i in the column on

-
[...]
nce note

6)

Day Start Finish

Mon | 0730 0100

Tue 0730 0100

Wed 0730 0100
Non imings. u inten ises n to

i ifferent ti m t i in the n the le
Th 0730 0100
50 please list (please read guidance note 5)

Where the following day is a bank holiday, to 0200.

Fri 0730 0200 On New Year's Eve from the end of opening hours on New Year's Eve to the
start of opening hours the following day.

Sat 0900 0200

Sun 0900 0000

Page 28




M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 9)

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

The person nominated as the designated premises supervisor will join and actively support CAMBAC
(Cambridge Businesses Against Crime) whilst it is in existence and support its aims and objectives.

c) Public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance

The licence holder shall erect and maintain at every exit a clear and conspicuous notice requesting that
customers be considerate of the needs of local residents when leaving the pub.

e) The protection of children from harm

No person under fourteen shall be in the bar of the licenced premises during the permitted hours for sale of
alcohol unless one of the following applies:

(1) It is before 2100 and they are accompanied by a responsible person aged 18 or above.

(2) They reside in the premises.

(3) They are in the bar solely for the purpose of passing to or from some part of the premises which is not a
bar and to or from which there is no other convenient means of access or egress.

Page 29



Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement
® | have made or enclosed payment of the fee. X
® [ have enclosed the plan of the premises. X
® | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where X
applicable.

® | have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be designated premises X
supervisor, if applicable.

® [ understand that I must now advertise my application. X
® ] understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will be X
rejected.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING
LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003,
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION.

Part 4 - Signatures (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see guidance note 11).
If signing on be i ease state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity 1rector

For joint applications, signature of 2" applicant or 2™ applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent
(please read guidance note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with this
application (please read guidance note 13)

Stephen Early

Individual Pubs Ltd

Pegasus House

Pembroke Avenue

Waterbeach

Post town l Cambridge l Postcode | CB25 9PY

Telephone number (if any) _

1f iou would irefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional)

Page 30



Notes for Guidance

1.

10.
I 18

12.

13.

Describe the premises, for example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any
other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application
includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for consumption of these off-
supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the
premises.

Where taking place in a building or other structure please tick as appropriate (indoors may include
a tent).

For example the type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further
details, for example (but not exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.
For example (but not exclusively), where the activity will occur on additional days during the
summer months.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day
e.g. Christmas Eve.

Please give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16:00) and only give details for the days of the week
when you intend the premises to be used for the activity.

If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises, please tick ‘on the premises’. If
you wish people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises, please tick
‘off the premises’. If you wish people to be able to do both, please tick ‘both’.

Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of
the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you
intend children to have access to the premises, for example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-
nudity, films for restricted age groups or the presence of gaming machines.

Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

The application form must be signed.

An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they
have actual authority to do so.

Where there is more than one applicant, each of the applicant or their respective agent must sign
the application form.

This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

Page 31



Consent of individual to being specified as premises supervisor

Stephen David Early

[full name of prospective premises supervisor]

[home address of prospective premises supervisor]
hereby confirm that | give my consent to be specified as the designated premises
supervisor in relation to the application for

a premises licence to be granted

[type of application]
by
Individual Pubs Ltd

[name of applicant]

relating to a premises licence
[number of existing licence, if any]

for

The Queen Edith Public H
[...]
Queen Edith Pub also had a good history of compliance.

The application including the hours for the Queen Edith is similar if not identical to the
premises licence for the Haymakers. The application includes a condition for signage to
ask patrons to leave quietly. | have also agreed a licence condition restricting the times
that the bins are collected as this is a typical problem from licensed premises.

Page 43



| am aware that a local resident has raised a representation, dated 23 February, against
the application due to concerns about nuisance in the early hours of Saturdays and
Sundays. | have undertaken a site visit and due to the distance and experience from the
other pubs feel that it is highly unlikely that this resident will be disturbed. If problems do
occur the Council can take action using nuisance legislation and review the premises
licence.

RECOMMENDATION

| recommend that the premises licence is granted with the following condition | have
agreed with the applicant in the attached email.

CONDITION

The placing of waste including bottles into receptacles outside the premises, and
collections from and/or deliveries to the premises including the emptying of premises
waste receptacles by waste contractors, shall only take place between the hours of 07:00
and 23:00 to minimise disturbance to nearby properties.

Signcll ... Date 5 March 2015

Daniel S J Bayles
Environmental Health Officer
(Licensing & Enforcement)

On 05/03/15 12:34, Daniel Bayles wrote:

> | have received the consultation on the application for new premises

> licence for the Queen Edith Pub, We previously met when | responded to
> the consultation for the Haymakers. | am seeking you agreement to the
> following condition before 17 March 2015.

>

> | visited the site the Queen Edith site morning and | note that the

> application is similar, if not identical, to the Haymakers which is

> trading without problems. | do not see this licence causing problems.
> However, | am aware of a lo
[...]
ividual Pubs Ltd

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Queen Edith P.H, Wulfstan Way, Cambridge, CB1 8QN
	Appendix A - Application Form & Plans
	Appendix B - Representations
	Appendix C - Conditions agreed






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Monday, 13 April 2015

1

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 13 April 2015
10.00 am - 12.12 pm

Present:  Councillors Owers, Pippas and Sinnott

Officers
Assistant Licensing Officer:  Luke Catchpole
Legal Advisor: Carol Patton
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin

Present for the Applicant
Richard Naisby

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

1 Appointment of a Chair

Councillor Owers was appointed as Chair for the meeting.

2 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Pippas declared a personal interest as the premises were in his 
Ward (Queen Edith’s).

3 Meeting Procedure

All parties noted the meetings procedure.

4 Queen Edith P.H, Wulfstan Way, Cambridge, CB1 8QN

The Committee received an application for a premises licence for the Queen 
Edith P.H., Wulfstan Way, Cambridge. The Assistant Licensing Officer 
outlined the application as detailed in the report.

In response to Members’ questions the Assistant Licensing Officer stated:

i. The premises are located further forward in the site footprint than the unit 
it replaced but it is still set back from the road.



Licensing Sub Committee Monday, 13 April 2015

2

ii. The rear gardens of properties on Queen Edith’s way were the nearest 
neighbours.

iii. Retirement properties in the area were separated from the site by either 
shops or the road and long front gardens.

iv. Opening hours were not covered by the Licensing Act. 

Applicant’s Agents

Mr Naisby made the following points on behalf of the Applicant:
v. Individual Pubs now has six premises, three of which were located in 

Cambridge.
vi. The business model is based on Community Pubs and they seek to be 

good neighbours.
vii. The objections received mainly refer to the evening opening hours 

requested for Friday and Saturday nights. 
viii. The extended opening time period allowed an hour for drinking up which 

in turn resulted in a ‘soft’ cut off period. This reduces the numbers of 
customers exiting the premises at any one time and therefore reduces 
noise and disturbance.  

Member Questions

In response to Members’ questions, Mr Naisby made the following statements:

ix. The timing requested for New Year’s Eve were standard wording. It was 
not anticipated that the venue would be open for the full period 
permissible.

x. Other premises they owned in Cambridge were also in residential areas 
and had not caused any problems for neighbours.

xi. The two flats above the premises were expected to be let to the Landlord 
and other members of staff.

xii. The business plan was based on the proposed opening hours. A 
reduction in the hours would have a significant impact on the viability of 
the premises. The previous Public House on this site had closed as it 
was unviable. 

xiii. Until the premises were open for business, it was not possible to predict 
how much trade was done in the late evening periods. Sales logs from 
other premises were available.

Summing Up

All parties agreed that relevant points had been covered.



Licensing Sub Committee Monday, 13 April 2015

3

Members withdrew at 10.25 am and returned at 12.05 pm. Whilst retired, and 
having made their decision, Members received legal advice on the wording of 
the decision.

Decision

The Sub Committee unanimously resolved to grant the application as applied 
for, including the conditions proposed by the police, environmental health and 
Trading Standards, and a further condition which stipulates that the contact 
number of the designated premises supervisor be provided to local residents 
and displayed prominently at the entrance both to the public house and its car 
park, in order to ensure that instances of public nuisance can be addressed.

The meeting ended at 12.12 pm

CHAIR


